FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)

88

31. QUALITIES AND LEVEL OF RISKS FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

b) Financial risk factors (Continued)

b.3.2) Currency Risk Management

The Group is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising primarily with respect to transactions denominated in US
Dollars, Euro, GBP, AED and BGN.

The following table shows the group's US dollars, Euro, British pound, UAE dirham, Swiss franc, and Bulgarian
lev rates to increase the 10% and decrease sensitivity. The ratio of 10% to senior executives is the rate used to
report the risk of setup within the company, and the rate of management It represents the possible change in
exchange rates.

Sensitivity analysis covers only monetary items in the open foreign currency at the end of the year and shows the
effects of the 10% exchange rate at the end of the year. Positive value refers to the increase in profit/dice and
other equity pens.

Exchange Rate Sensitivity Analysis Table
31.12.2019
Profit/Loss Equity

Foreign currency
appreciation

Foreign currency
depreciates

Foreign currency
appreciation

Foreign currency
depreciates

10% change in US Dollars against TL:
1- U S Dollar net assets / liabilities (3,452,116) 3,452,116 - -
2- U S Dollar Hedged (-) - - - -
3- USD Dollar Net Effect (1+2) (3,452,116) 3,452,116 - -

10% change in Euro against TL:
4- Euro net assets / liabilities (4,350,670) 4,350,670 - -
5- Euro Hedged (-) - - - -
6- Euro Net Effect (4+5) (4,350,670) 4,350,670 - -

10% change in GBP against TL:
7- GBP net assets / liabilities (18,564) 18,564 - -
8- GBP Hedged (-) - - - -
9- GBP Net Effect (7+8) (18,564) 18,564 - -

10% change in CHF against TL:
10- CHF net assets / liabilities (8,633) 8,633 - -
11- CHF Hedged(-) - - - -
12- CHF Net Effect(10+11) (8,633) 8,633 - -

10% change in BGN against TL:
13- BGN net assets / liabilities (2,274,939) 2,274,939 - -
14- BGN Hedged(-) - - - -
15- BGN Net Effect(10+11) (2,274,939) 2,274,939 - -
TOTAL(3+6+9+12) (10,104,920) 10,104,920 - -

156

2019 ANNUAL REPORT

AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)

89

31. QUALITIES AND LEVEL OF RISKS FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

b) Financial risk factors (Continued)

b.3.2) Currency Risk Management

Exchange Rate Sensitivity Analysis Table
31.12.2018
Profit/Loss Equity

Foreign
currency

appreciation
Foreign currency

depreciates

Foreign
currency

appreciation
Foreign currency

depreciates
10% change in US Dollars against TL:

1- U S Dollar net assets / liabilities (2,619,907) 2,619,907 - -
2- U S Dollar Hedged (-) - - - -
3- USD Dollar Net Effect (1+2) (2,619,907) 2,619,907 - -

10% change in Euro against TL:
4- Euro net assets / liabilities (11,425,967) 11,425,967 - -
5- Euro Hedged (-) - - - -
6- Euro Net Effect (4+5) (11,425,967) 11,425,967 - -

10% change in GBP against TL:
7- GBP net assets / liabilities (213,632) 213,632 - -
8- GBP Hedged (-) - - - -
9- GBP Net Effect (7+8) (213,632) 213,632 - -

10% change in BAE Dirhem against TL:
10- AED net assets / liabilities (6,988) 6,988 - -
11- AED Hedged(-) - - - -
12- AED Net Effect(10+11) (6,988) 6,988 - -

10% change in CHF against TL:
13- CHF net assets / liabilities (7,559) 7,559 - -
14- CHFHedged(-) - - - -
15- CHF Net Effect(10+11) (7,559) 7,559 - -

10% change in BGN against TL:
16- BGN net assets / liabilities (2,291,626) 2,291,626 - -
17- BGN Hedged(-) - - - -
18- BGN Net Effect(10+11) (2,291,626) 2,291,626 - -
TOTAL(3+6+9+12+15+18) (16,565,678) 16,565,678 - -

Group does not hedge foreign exchange liabilities arising from the operations through the use of derivative
financial instruments.

b.3.3) Interest Rate Risk Management

Changes in market interest rates lead to the fact that financial instruments are worth a fair value or fluctuations in
future cash flows, the group's need to cope with the risk of interest rate. Risk prevention strategies are assessed
regularly to comply with the interest rate expectation and the defined risk. Thus, the creation of the optimal risk
prevention strategy, the review of the position of the balance sheet and the interest expenditures to be kept under